Industrial & Infrastructure Products  3,989  (2)  —  —  3,987

Segments Income  23,413  237  —  1,001  24,651
Unallocated corporate expense  (8,223)  54  2,226  259  (5,684)

Consolidated income from operations  15,190  291  2,226  1,260  18,967

Interest income  (47)  —  —  —  (47)
Other expense  192  —  —  —  192
Income before income taxes  15,045  291  2,226  1,260  18,822
Provision for income taxes  2,986  73  —  316  3,375

Net income  $ 12,059  $ 218  $ 2,226  $ 944  $ 15,447

Net earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.37  $ 0.01  $ 0.06  $ 0.03  $ 0.47

Operating margin
Renewable Energy & Conservation  5.9%  —%  —%  1.0%  7.0%
Residential Products  13.3%  0.2%  —%  —%  13.5%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  8.1%  —%  —%  —%  8.1%
Segments Margin  9.4%  0.1%  —%  0.4%  9.9%

Consolidated  6.1%  0.1%  0.9%  0.5%  7.6%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

 March 31, 2019

As Reported In

GAAP Statements
Restructuring

Charges
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs  Debt Repayment

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewable Energy &
Conservation  $ 68,837  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 68,837
Residential Products  103,709  —  —  —  103,709
Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  55,188  —  —  —  55,188

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (317)  —  —  —  (317)
  54,871  —  —  —  54,871
Consolidated sales  227,417  —  —  —  227,417

Income from operations

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  1,632  94  —  —  1,726
Residential Products  12,090  151  —  —  12,241
Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  4,129  (33)  —  —  4,096

Segments income  17,851  212  —  —  18,063
Unallocated corporate expense  (7,285)  7  2,495  —  (4,783)

Consolidated income from
operations  10,566  219  2,495  —  13,280

Interest expense  2,061  —  —  (1,041)  1,020
Other expense  589  —  —  —  589
Income before income taxes  7,916  219  2,495  1,041  11,671
Provision for income taxes  1,571  54  621  260  2,506

Net income  $ 6,345  $ 165  $ 1,874  $ 781  $ 9,165

Net earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.19  $ 0.01  $ 0.06  $ 0.02  $ 0.28

Operating margin
Renewable Energy &
Conservation  2.4%  0.1 %  —%  —%  2.5%
Residential Products  11.7%  0.1 %  —%  —%  11.8%
Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  7.5%  (0.1)%  —%  —%  7.5%
Segments margin  7.8%  0.1 %  —%  —%  7.9%

Consolidated  4.6%  0.1 %  1.1%  —%  5.8%